
RESOLUTION NO. 5553-21 
 

Resolution No. 5553-21- Page 1 of 1 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 
THE MARTINAZZI AVENUE AT SAGERT STREET INTERSECTION 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, PART OF THE TUALATIN MOVING FORWARD 
BOND PROGRAM. 
 
WHEREAS, the Martinazzi Avenue at Sagert Street Intersection Improvement 

Project (Project) was advertised in the Daily Journal of Commerce on May 3, 2021;  
 
WHEREAS, the City received five (5) bids prior to the close of the bid period on 

May 27, 2021;  
 
WHEREAS, Brown Contracting, Inc., submitted the lowest responsible bid for the 

Project in the amount of $1,044,888.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, there are funds budgeted for this project in the Transportation 

Project Fund.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that: 
 

Section 1.  The contract for the Project is awarded to Brown Contracting, Inc. 
 
Section 2.  The City Manager is authorized to execute a contract for the Project 

with Brown Contracting, Inc. in the amount of $1,044,888.00. 
 
Section 3.  The City Manager, or the City Manager’s designee, is authorized to 

execute Change Orders totaling up to 10% of the original contract amount. 
 
Section 4.  This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

 
Adopted by the City Council this 14th day of June, 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
BY _______________________  
                City Attorney  

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON 
 
BY _______________________   

 Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
BY _______________________    
                 City Recorder 

 


